
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 SIERRA CLUB SAN FRANCISCO BAY CHAPTER RECORDS 
 
 Collection number: BANC MSS 71/291 c 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 THE BANCROFT LIBRARY 

 

 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY 

 

 1992 

  

 

 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

Introduction  p. ii-iii  

 

Administrative History p. iv 

 

Scope and Content  p. v 

 

Series Description  p. vi 

 

Container Listing  p. 1-25 

 

 Series 1:  Operational and Financial Records, 1923-1990.  p. 1-2 

 

 Series 2:  Committees, Task Forces, Sections, and Groups  

             Records, 1908-1989. p. 2-6 

 

     Subseries 2.1:  Committee Records, 1908-1987. p. 2 

 

     Subseries 2.2:  Task Force Records, 1983-1986. p. 6 

 

     Subseries 2.3:  Section Records, 1932-1974. p. 6 

 

     Subseries 2.4:  Group Records, 1972-1986. p. 6 

 

 Series 3:  Subject Files, 1934-1986. p. 7-12 

 

 Series 4:  Conservation Coordinators Records, 1932-1990. p. 12-26 

 

     Subseries 4.1:  Paula Carrell Papers, 1966-1987. p. 12-17 

 

     Subseries 4.2:  David Nesmith Papers, 1932-1990. p. 17-25 

 

     Subseries 4.3:  Dana Kokubun Papers, 1948-1988. p. 26 

  

 Series 5: Additions, 1936-1998 p. 27-31 

 

Selective Index  p. 31-42 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 iii 

 INTRODUCTION 

 

 

Provenance 

 

 In 1970 the Board of Directors of the Sierra Club voted to place the club's historical records in The 

Bancroft Library.  Soon thereafter, the San Francisco Bay Chapter also began donating its records to 

The Bancroft Library.  The chapter continues to transfer groups of historical records in appropriate 

increments. 

 

Restrictions 

 

 Collection is open for research. 

 

Publication Rights 

 

 Copyright has not been assigned to The Bancroft Library.  All requests for permission to  publish 

or quote from manuscripts must be submitted in writing to the Head of the Manuscripts Division.  

Permission for publication is given on behalf of The Bancroft Library as the owner of the physical items 

and is not intended to include or imply permission of the copyright holder, which must also be obtained 

by the reader. 

 

Collection Number 

 

 BANC MSS 71/291 c 

 

Size  

 

Number of containers:  30 cartons, 1 volume 

Linear feet:  37 

 

Materials Cataloged Separately 

 

 Chapter newsletter, The Yodeler, is cataloged as a serial. 

 

Processed by  

 

 Feliz Fuentes, Project Assistant 

 Karen Gracy, Project Assistant 

 Stephen Sturgeon, Sierra Club Intern 

Lisa Monhoff, Project Archivist. Additions processed in 2019 with funding from the National 

Historical Publications and Records Commission. 

 

Date Completed 

 

 1992, additions: 2019 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 iv 

 

Preferred Citation 

 

[Identification of item], Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records, BANC MSS 71/291 c, The 

Bancroft Library, University of California, Berkeley. 

 

Related Collections 

 

 Sierra Club Records, BANC MSS 71/103 c 

 Sierra Club Members Papers, BANC MSS 71/295 c 

 Sierra Club National Legislative Office Records, BANC MSS 71/289 c 

 Sierra Club Legal Defense Fund Records, BANC MSS 71/296 c 

 Sierra Club Foundation Records, BANC MSS 89/230 c 

 Sierra Club International Program Records, BANC MSS 71/290 c 

 Sierra Club Mountain Registers and Records, BANC MSS 71/293 c 

 Sierra Club California Legislative Office Records, BANC MSS 91/1 c 

 Sierra Club Mother Lode Chapter Records, BANC MSS 71/292 c 

 

Selective Index 

 

 The index included with this collection inventory is a selective index to the inventory and  is not  

intended as a comprehensive index to the contents of the collection.  

 Researchers are advised to consult the entire inventory, including prefatory sections, to 

 identify materials relevant to their study. 

 

 Because Sierra Club individuals and issues are often represented in more than one of the Sierra 

Club collections  (see list of related collections above), researchers are further advised to consult 

the related inventories. 

 

Funding 

 

The Sierra Club Records Project was made possible by a major grant from the National Historical 

Publications and Records Commission. Additions processed with an additional grant from the 

National Historical Publications and Records Commission. 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 v 

 ADMINISTRATIVE HISTORY 

 

 The San Francisco Bay Chapter, founded in 1924, is second in membership size and longevity 

only to the Angeles Chapter, in Southern California.  The chapter office, located in Oakland, serves 

members in Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, and San Francisco Counties. 

 

 The Bay Chapter has served as a training ground for many prominent national Sierra Club leaders, 

including former executive director David R. Brower, and past presidents Richard M. Leonard, Francis 

P. Farquhar, Edgar Wayburn, and Lewis Clark (all of whose papers are found in the Sierra Club 

Members Papers, BANC MSS 71/295 c).  Rock climbers, skiers, and hikers trained on local trips went 

on to spearhead the club's nationally-famous Outing Program. 

 

 In an effort to make the outdoors accessible and broaden the club's membership base, volunteers 

from the San Francisco Bay Chapter founded the Inner City Outings Program in 1971.  Inner city 

youths and persons with disabilities were taken on hikes, camping, and river trips.  By 1990, thirty 

additional chapters had formed their own ICO programs. 

 

 In recent years, the San Francisco Bay Chapter's hard-working volunteers and staff have been at 

the forefront of local conservation battles.  Bay and wetlands preservation, open space, park creation 

and protection, water quality, hazardous waste, and energy policy issues continue to challenge Bay 

Chapter activists. 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 vi 

 SCOPE AND CONTENT 

 

 

 The San Francisco Bay Chapter was formed in 1924.  For many years the chapter shared office 

space with the club's headquarters at Mills Tower, in San Francisco.  Now it maintains its own office 

and bookstore in Oakland. 

 

 The policy-setting body for the chapter is the Executive Committee.  Reading the minutes and 

agendas of Executive Committee meetings, as well as the annual reports and financial records, 

provides a good overview of the chapter's interests and conservation efforts. 

 

 Committees and task forces focus on the governance of the chapter and its conservation 

concerns.  Sections and groups focus on activities, arranged by interest (sections) or location 

(groups). 

 

 The chapter's earliest documented activities included an ambitious and apparently well-attended 

Local Walks program.  More recent activity schedules list an impressive number of activities: river 

touring, car camping, rock climbing, snowshoeing, hiking, ski touring, natural science outings, 

bicycling, dinners, family outings, and "peakbagging," to name only a few.    

 The subject files are general in nature, focusing on land use planning and San Francisco Bay 

protection. 

 

 The papers of the conservation coordinators, Paula Carrell and David Nesmith, are more detailed 

and specific.  They include litigation in which the San Francisco Bay Chapter has taken a leading role 

or filed an amicus brief.  Some of the important topics include hazardous wastes; San Francisco Bay 

fill and wetlands protection; energy issues, such as the proposed Crockett Cogeneration Plant; water 

resources development (Westlands Water District); and land use (Acme Landfill and the Apperson 

Ridge Quarry).  Dana Kokubun papers are primarily concerned with wetlands preservation litigation. 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 vii 

 SERIES DESCRIPTION 

 

 

SERIES 1: OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL RECORDS, 1923-1990. 

  Cartons 1-4 

 

 Files are arranged hierarchically. 

 

 Records include two folders of correspondence; by-laws; Executive Committee minutes and 

agendas; annual reports; activities schedules; and financial statements. 

 

 

SERIES 2: COMMITTEES, TASK FORCES, SECTIONS, AND GROUPS RECORDS, 1908- 

 1989. 

  Cartons 4-7 

 

 Files are arranged in the following subseries: committees, task forces, sections, groups.  Each 

subseries is arranged alphabetically.  (Executive Committee records are filed in the Operational and 

Financial Records, Series 1.) 

 

 The activities of the Conservation Committee, Local Walks Committee, and the Rock Climbing 

Section are particularly well documented. 

 

 

SERIES 3: SUBJECT FILES, 1934-1982. 

  Cartons 8-11 

 

 Files are arranged alphabetically by subject. 

 

 Major topics are San Francisco city planning issues and the San Francisco Bay.  

 

 

SERIES 4: CONSERVATION COORDINATORS RECORDS, 1932-1990. 

  Cartons 11-24 

 

 This series is divided into three subseries.  The first is Paula Carrell's Papers, which contains 

subject files arranged alphabetically.  Major topics include hazardous wastes, San Francisco Bay fill, 

and wetlands protection. 

 

 David Nesmith's Papers are also arranged alphabetically by subject.  Subjects include the Acme 

Landfill; acreage allotments; the Apperson Ridge Quarry; the Crockett Cogeneration Project; the East 

Bay Municipal Utility District; the Westlands Water District; and the Westside Treatment Facility and 

Southwest Ocean Outfall.  The final subseries, Dana Kokubun's papers, is arranged alphabetically by 

subject.  These papers are mainly concerned with wetlands preservation topics in the San Francisco 

Region. 

 

SERIES 5: ADDITIONS, 1936-1998  

  Cartons 25-30



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 1 

 CONTAINER LISTING 

 

 

SERIES 1:  OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL RECORDS, 1923-1990. 

 

 

Contents    Dates Container Folder 

 

Correspondence   1935-82 Ctn. 1 1-2 

 

By-laws    1923-75  3 

 

Executive Committee  1966-78  4-5 

 

 Minutes   1924-49   6-27 

 

 Minutes   1950-82 Ctn. 2 1-4 

 

 Minutes and agendas 1983-88  5-12 

 

 Agendas   1960-76  13-14 

 

 Memoranda   1971-77  15-16 

 

 Attendance   1972-75  17 

 

 Member lists  1972-75  18 

 

Annual reports [many years lacking] 1939-90  19 

 

Treasurer's reports  1931-49  20-23 

 

Accounts    1946-49  24 

 

 Ledgers   1945-48  25 

 

Audits    1927-48  26-27 

 

Chapter fund raising  1983-84 Ctn. 3 1 

 

Financial statements  1962-74  2-5 

 

Tax receipts   1939-40  6 

 

Activities schedules  1945-90  7-22 

 

Policy and Procedures Manual 1967  23 

 

Handbook    1978  24 

 

Applications for membership 1934-58 Ctn. 4 1-5 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 2 

Job guidelines   1972-75  6 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 3 

Community Services Coordinator 1974-75 Ctn. 4 7 

 

Media Coordinator  1984  8 

 

Historical outline   1983  9 

 

Affiliations with other organizations 1974-78  10 

 

Bay Alert    1971-74  11 

 

Campus groups   1978-80  12 

 

Chapter retreat   1985  13 

 

Office physical plant  1972-78  14 

 

Tuesday dinners   1946  15 

 

"The Yodeler" and schedules 1937-68  16 

 

 

SERIES 2:  COMMITTEES, TASK FORCES, SECTIONS, AND GROUPS RECORDS, 1913-1990. 

 

    SUBSERIES 2.1:  COMMITTEE RECORDS, 1908-1987. 

 

Activities Committee  1968-75  17 

 

California Legislative Committee 1972-81  18 

 

Clair Tappaan Lodge Committee 1935-51  19 

 

Computer Committee  1984  20 

 

Conservation Committee 

 

 Correspondence  1940-65  21-22 

 

 By-laws   1975  23 

 

 Standing rules  1970-75  24 

 

 Minutes, agendas, and resolutions 1951-85  25-40 

 

 Minutes, agendas, and resolutions 1986-87 Ctn. 5 1-9 

 

 Memoranda   1970-75  10 

 

 Announcements  1973-75  11 

 

 Mailing lists   1953-65  12 

 

 Attendance records 1971-72  13 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 4 

Conservation Committee (cont.) 

 

 Members   1972-78 Ctn. 5 14 

 

 East Bay Conservation Subcommittee 1968-78  15-16 

 

 San Francisco Conservation Subcommittee 1971-82  17 

 

 Miscellanea   1971-75  18 

 

Conservation Education Committee 1953-68  19 

 

Educational Committee 

 

 Correspondence  1942-66  20 

 

 Announcements  1943-47  21 

 

 Reports   1939-47  22 

 

Elections Committee 

 

 Correspondence  1943-74  23 

 

 Election results  1923-79  24 

 

 Ballots   1949-75  25 

 

 Information on candidates 1947, 1951-67  26 

 

Entertainment Committee 

 

 Correspondence  1938-54  27 

 

 Announcements  1931-41  28 

 

 Reports   1937-54  29 

  

 Miscellanea   n.d.  30 

 

Local Walks Committee 

 

 Correspondence  1937-51  31 

 

 Change of name correspondence 1948-49  32 

 

 Finances   1944-50  33 

 

 Knapsacking information 1949-54  34 

 

 Leaders   1939-53  35 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 5 

Local Walks Committee (cont.) 

 

 List of walks   1908-10 Ctn. 5 36 

 

 Local permissions  1938-53  37 

 

 Local trips   1936-50 Ctn. 6 1 

 

 Pacific Greyhound Lines 1948-53  2 

 

 Proposed trips  1934-51  3 

 

 Registers   1913-18  vol. 1 

 

 Registers   1922-47  4-12 

 

 Trips  

 

  Index   1934-41  13 

 

  Diablo - Contra Costa 1949  14 

 

  East Bay  1949-51  15 

 

  Hamilton and East 1952  16 

 

  Highway 50 North Tahoe 1949-52  17 

 

  Lake County, Sonoma East, Saint Helena 1939-54  18 

 

  Los Padres  1948-52  19 

 

  Marin (except Tamalpais) 1940-53  20 

 

  Mendocino - East 1948-52  21 

 

  Mendocino - West 1938-52  22 

 

  Miscellanea  1947-52  23 

 

  Northern California 1947-51  24 

 

  Peninsula to Santa Cruz 1948-53  25 

 

  Pinnacles National Monument n.d.  26 

 

  Russian River 1939-50  27 

 

  South of Yosemite 1948-49  28 

 

  Sutter Buttes 1949-52  29 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 6 

 Trips (cont.) 

 

  Tamalpais  1949-51 Ctn. 6 30 

 

  Tomales Bay - South 1947-51  31 

 

  U.S. Forest Service 1942-53  32 

 

  Yosemite to Highway 50 1940-49  33 

 

  Yosemite, Tuolumne 1949  34 

 

Membership Committee 

 

 Correspondence  1935-44  35 

 

 Reports   1939-50  37 

 

 Miscellanea   1940-46  36 

 

Nominating Committee - Nominations 1923-74  38 

 

Office Committee   1972-78  30 

 

Publications Committee  1986 Ctn. 7 1 

 

Sierra Club Committee on Political Education (SCCOPE) 1976-82  2-3 

 

Ski Touring Committee  1959-66  4-5 

 

Solid Waste Subcommittee 1977-78  6 

 

Speakers' Bureau  1964-67  7 

 

Toxics Committee  1986-87  8 

 

Transportation Subcommittee 1971-80  9 

 

Urban Environment Committee 1974-78  10 

 

West Point Inn Committee 1943-60  11 

 

Wilderness Subcommittee 1971-80  12 

 

 Correspondence  1972-80  13 

 

Wildlife Subcommittee - Whales 1974-78  14 

 

Winter Sports Committee 1953-64  15-17 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 7 

    SUBSERIES 2.2:  TASK FORCE RECORDS, 1983-1986. 

 

Urban Creeks Task Force 1983-86 Ctn. 7 18-19 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 2.3:  SECTION RECORDS, 1932-1974. 

 

Inner City Outings Program 1971-74  20 

 

Mountaineering Section  1961-64  21 

 

Natural Science Section - Reports 1940-50   22 

 

Rock Climbing Section 

 

 Correspondence  1939-56  23 

 

 Minutes   1935, 1961-62  24 

 

 Attendance registers 1932-37  25-26 

 

 Membership lists  1961-62  27 

 

 Newsletters and schedules 1961-63  28 

 

 Records of climbs  1932-35  29 

 

 Cragmont Climbing Club records 1932  30 

 

 Knapsack Trip Committee - Minutes 1939  31 

 

 Mountaineering school lessons and standards 1936-58  32 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 2.4:  GROUP RECORDS, 1972-1989. 

 

East Bay Regional Group 1981-84  33 

 

Livermore-Amador Regional Group 1972-81  34 

 

Marin County Regional Group 1974-83  35 

 

Mount Diablo Regional Group 1972-74  36 

 

 Newsletter   1981-83  37 

 

Tri-Valley Regional Group 1987-89  38 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 8 

SERIES 3:  SUBJECT FILES, 1934-1986. 

 

Air - Pollution   1970-83 Ctn. 8 1 

 

Alameda Conservation Association 1968  2 

 

Alameda County Planning Commission 1956  3 

 

Alameda Creek Project  1963-68  4 

 

Alaska    1967-80  5 

 

Albany (Calif.)   1964-67  6 

 

All terrain vehicles  1971-76  7 

 

Apperson Ridge Quarry (Calif.) 1968-73  8 

 

Association of Bay Area Governments 1967-73  9 

 

Auburn Dam (Calif.)  1977  10 

 

Automobiles - Pollution control devices 1979-81  11 

 

Bay Farm Island (Calif.)  1969  12 

 

Berkeley (Calif.)   1954-86  13 

 

Black Diamond Mines Regional Preserve (Calif.) 1971-74  14 

 

Blackhawk Ranch (Calif.) 1974  15 

 

Bodega Head (Calif.)  1965  16 

 

Briones Regional Park (Calif.) 1969-70  17-18 

 

California Environmental Quality Act 1971-74  19 

 

California Joint Committee on Open Space Lands 1969  20 

 

California State Department of Parks and Recreation 1977-81  21 

 

California State Parks Commission 1965  22 

 

Californians for Beaches and Parks 1962-65  23 

 

Contra Costa Park and Recreation Council 1956-59  24 

 

County general plans  1981  25 

 

Coyote Hills Regional Park (Calif.) 1963-68  26 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 9 

Crystal Springs Reservoir (Calif.) 1964-69 Ctn. 8 27 

 

Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant (Calif.) 1968-69  28 

 

Dow Chemical Plant (Contra Costa and 

Solano Counties, Calif.)  1975-76  29 

 

East Bay Municipal Utility District 

 

 Lafayette Reservoir (Calif.) 1966  30 

 

 San Pablo Reservoir (Calif.) 1958  31 

 

East Bay Regional Park District (Calif.) 1952-82  32-33 

 

Forests and forestry  1954-75  34 

 

 Law and legislation 1973-81  35 

 

Fremont (Calif.)   1963, 1968  36 

 

Garamendi, John   1981-82  37 

 

Golden Gate Bridge District (Calif.) 1970-77  38 

 

Golden Gate National Recreation Area (Calif.) 1971-82  39 

 

Grand Canyon National Park (Ariz.) 1966-67  40 

 

Grass Valley Regional Park (Calif.) 1956  41 

 

Hazardous wastes  1969-81  42-43 

 

Hiking trails   1962-65 Ctn. 9 1 

 

Labor disputes   1972-74  2 

 

Land use    1970-82  3 

 

Lead - Toxicology  1969  4 

 

Mammoth Lakes (Calif.)  1972  5 

 

Marin County (Calif.)  1951-67  6 

 

Marincello (Calif.)   1965-66  7 

 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission 1970-74  8 

 

Mineral King (Calif.)  1968-78  9 

 

 Clippings   1968-77  10 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 10 

Mono Lake (Calif.)  1979-80 Ctn. 9 11 

 

Moraga Redwoods (Calif.) 1956  12 

 

Mount Diablo State Park (Calif.) 1961-64  13 

 

Mount Tamalpais State Park (Calif.) 1957-67  14 

 

Napa County (Calif.)  1965  15 

 

North Cascades National Park (Wash.) 1967  16 

 

Nuclear power plants  1974-81  17 

 

Oakland (Calif.)   1962-66  18 

 

Oakland City Center Redevelopment Project  1973-74  19 

 

Offshore oil and gas industry 1968-78  20 

 

People for Open Space  1964-69  21 

 

Peripheral Canal   1970-79  22-23 

 

Pesticides - Policy  1965-81  24 

 

Planning and Conservation League 1966-67  25 

 

Point Pinole Regional Shoreline (Calif.) 1971-75  26 

 

Point Reyes - Farallon Islands National 

Marine Sanctuary (Calif.) 1968-69  27 

 

Point Reyes National Seashore (Calif.) 1965-71  28 

 

Potrero Hills Project (Calif.) 1955-56  29 

 

Recycling (Wastes, etc.) 1973-82  30 

 

Redwood National Park (Calif.) 1964-77  31 

 

Refuse and refuse disposal 1966-69  32 

 

Regional Parks Association 1957-58  33  

 

Regional planning - Law and legislation 1973-75  34 

 

Richmond (Calif.)   1964-65, 1980  35 

 

Rivers - Regulation  1971-81  36 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 11 

Roads (Calif.)   1953-68 Ctn. 9 37 

 

 Highway 1   1972  38 

 

 Minaret Summit  1968-69  39 

 

 Warm Springs - Mission Pass Freeway 1957  40 

 

Russian River (Calif.)  1966  41 

 

San Francisco (Calif.) 

 

 Doyle Drive   1973-75 Ctn. 10 1  

 

 Glen Canyon Park  1965  2 

 

 Golden Gate Park  1964-75  3 

 

 Hyde Street Pier  1973  4 

 

 Institutional Master Plans 1974  5 

 

 Merced Lake  1971-74  6 

 

 Mount Sutro   1972-75  7 

 

 Playland at the Beach 1972-75  8 

 

 Russian Hill   1958  9 

 

 Skyscrapers   1972  10 

 

 Washington Square 1966  11 

 

 Yerba Buena Center 1972-73  12 

 

San Francisco Airport (Calif.) 1972-1979  13 

 

San Francisco Bay (Calif.) 1954-75  14-15 

 

 Delta Region  1964-69  16-20 

 

 Delta Water Quality Control Program 1965-69  21 

 

 Southern Crossing 1966-72  22-26 

 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and 

Development Commission 1965-69  27 

 

San Francisco Interior Green Belt 1956-64  28 

 

San Francisco Municipal Railway 1972-74  29 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 12 

San Francisco Planning Commission 1972-74 Ctn. 10 30 

 

San Francisco Recreation and Park Commission 1964-69  31 

 

San Luis Drain (Calif.)  1965-68  32 

 

San Rafael Wilderness Area (Calif.) 1967-68  33 

 

Save San Francisco Bay Association 1961-76  34 

 

Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks (Calif.) 1966  35 

 

Sinkyone Wilderness Area (Calif.) 1981  36 

 

South San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge 1969  37 

 

Submerged lands  1968-82 Ctn. 11 1-2 

 

Suisun Marsh (Calif.)  1976-81  3 

 

Sunol Regional Park (Calif.) 1966-75  4-6 

 

Tamalpais Conservation Club - Correspondence 1934-51  7 

 

Taxation - Tax and expenditure limitations 1964-65  8 

 

Thermal pollution of rivers and lakes 1966-68  9 

 

Tilden Regional Park (Calif.) 1964-65  10 

 

Tomales Bay (Calif.)  1971  11  

 

Tuolumne River (Calif.)  1978-79  12 

 

Urban transportation  1981  13 

 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1981  14 

 

Warm Springs Dam (Calif.) 1973-78  15 

 

Water    1965-68  16 

 

 Law and legislation 1981  17 

 

Water - Pollution   1965-79  18 

 

Water use    1969-79  19 

 

Watt, James   1981  20 

 

Wildlife conservation  1963-69  21 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 13 

York National Recreation Trail, Skyline Spur (Calif.) 1975 Ctn. 11 22 

 

Yosemite National Park (Calif.) 1971-77  23 

 

 

SERIES 4:  CONSERVATION COORDINATORS FILES, 1932-1990. 

 

    SUBSERIES 4.1:  PAULA CARRELL PAPERS, 1966-1987. 

 

Agricultural lands policy  1979  24 

 

Alameda County (Calif.) 1975-81  25 

 

American Canyon Landfill (Calif.) 1976-87  26 

 

Angel Island (Calif.)  1977  27 

 

Apperson Ridge Quarry (Calif.) - Funding 1974-80  28 

 

Association of Bay Area Governments 1975-81  29 

 

 208 Planning  1976-79  30 

 

Baldwin Ship Channel  1971-77  31 

 

Bay Area Rapid Transit District 1974-75  32 

 

Bay Conservation and Development Commission 1968-83  33 

 

 Bay Edges   1981  34 

 

Bay Farm Island, Harbor Bay Isle (Calif.) 1974-80  35 

 

Berkeley (Calif.)   1976-80  36 

 

 Solid Waste Plan  1981-82  37 

 

Berkeley Marina Landfill (Calif.) 1976-79  38 

 

Blackhawk Ranch (Calif.) 1974-78  39-40 

 

 Clippings   1974  41 

 

 Reservoirs   1977  42 

 

Bodega Bay (Calif.)  1971-77 Ctn. 12 1 

 

Bolinas (Calif.)   1973-77  2 

 

Broadmoor Development Company 1981  3 

 

California Coastal Commission 1975-82  4-6 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 14 

California State Forestry Practices 1977-82 Ctn. 12 7 

 

California Wilderness Act of 1983   1983-84  8 

 

Californians Against Waste 1979-82  9 

 

Carcinogens   1976-80  10-11 

 

Central Marin Ferry Terminal (Calif.) 1970-80  12 

 

Claremont Canyon Park (Calif.) 1979  13 

 

Coast Plan Bulletin  1974  14 

 

Coastal Commission issues 1982-83  15 

 

Coastal Conservancy  1972-83  16 

 

Coastal zone management 1974-80  17 

 

Coasts - Marin County (Calif.) 1973-77  18 

 

Coasts - San Francisco County (Calif.) 1971-77  19 

 

Conservation Voting Record - California Legislature 1973-82  20 

 

Contra Costa County (Calif.) 1972-83  21 

 

 Land use planning 1981-83  22 

 

Crown Harbor Marina (Calif.) 1982-83  23 

 

Deserts    1978-79  24 

 

Duncans Mills-Russian River (Calif.) 1977  25 

 

East Bay Municipal Utility District 1973-80  26 

 

Emeryville (Calif.)   1975-80  27 

 

Farms    1981-82  28 

 

Fort Ross-Timber Cove Area (Calif.) 1973-77  29 

 

Freethy Industrial Park (Calif.) 1980  30 

 

Friends of the Earth, Water Proposal 1982  31 

 

Gasquet-Orleans Road, Siskiyou Mountains (Calif.) 1975-83  32 

 

Golden Gate National Recreation Area (Calif.) 1970-83  33 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 15 

Hacienda Business Park (Calif.) 1982-83 Ctn. 12 34 

 

Hamilton Air Force Base (Calif.) 1979-81  35 

 

Hayward Area Shoreline Planning Agency 1976  36 

 

Hazardous wastes  1976-81  37 

 

 Citizens for a Better Environment 1979-81  38 

 

 Recycling (Waste, etc.) 1977-80  39 

 

 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1977-82  40 

 

Heert Marsh/Hahn Shopping Center (Calif.) 1970-79 Ctn. 13 1 

 

Hercules (Calif.)   1978-79  2 

 

Hilltop Mall (Calif.)  1972-74  3 

 

Hoffman Freeway/Hoffman Marsh (Calif.) 1978  4 

 

Homestake Mining Company 1983  5 

 

Housing Density - 

Falendar/Oak Grove Condominium Project 1983  6 

 

Interstate Highway 580  1974-82  7 

 

 Clippings   1974-79  8 

 

Jenner (Calif.)   1974-77  9 

 

Kaiser Sanitary Landfill (Calif.) 1972-73  10 

 

McCarthy, Leo   1982  11 

 

Marin County (Calif.)  1974-79  12 

 

Martinez Environmental Cooperation 1979-81  13 

 

Media contacts   1978-81  14 

 

Mono Lake (Calif.)  1983  15 

 

Mount Tamalpais Air Force Station (Calif.) (proposed) 1982  16 

 

Mountain Village-Caballo Hills (Calif.) 1972-79  17 

 

Northern California Regional Conservation Committee 1973-80  18 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 16 

Oakland Airport (Calif.) 

 

 Port of Oakland   1972-82 Ctn. 13 19 

 

 Transit Access Project 1975  20 

 

Oakland Hills water tanks 1977-80  21 

 

Ocean Marin Subdivision (Calif.) 1971-77  22 

  

Outer continental shelf, Lease Sale #73 1982-83  23 

 

People for Open Space  1976-79  24 

 

 Housing   1981  25 

 

Pesticides    1977-82  26 

 

Point Reyes National Seashore (Calif.) 1971-81  27 

 

 Wildlife   1976-81  28 

 

Point Reyes Station - Olema Valley (Calif.) n.d.  29 

 

Pollution, smokestack industries 1983  30 

 

Polychlorinated biphenyls 1983  31 

 

Radio spots   1973-81  32 

 

Rancho Sunol Estates, Nipper Development (Calif.) 1974-77  33 

 

Richmond and Sunset Districts, San Francisco (Calif.) 1973-77  34 

 

Roadless Area Review and Evaluation (RARE II) 1973-78  35 

 

Salt Point-Stewart's Point Area (Calif.) 1966-73  36 

 

San Bruno Mountain Area (Calif.) 1972-84  37-38 

 

San Francisco (Calif.)  1972-80  39 

 

 Sewage   1972-80  40 

 

 Waterfront   1971-76  41 

 

San Francisco Bay (Calif.) - Wildlife 1976-86  42 

 

San Francisco Bay Wetlands Coalition 1979-81  43 

 

San Jose (Calif.) - Sewage spill 1979 Ctn. 14 1 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 17 

San Luis Drain (Calif.)  1979-81 Ctn. 14 2 

 

San Quentin Landfill (Calif.) 1975-76  3 

 

Save San Francisco Bay Association 1975-79  4 

 

Sea Ranch (Calif.)  1973-77  5 

 

Shadow Cliffs Regional Park (Calif.) 1979-80  6 

 

Shorelands Corporation  1984-87  7-9 

 

Sierra Club Committee on Political Education (SCCOPE) 1982-83  10-11 

 

Sierra Club Regional Conservation Committees 1982-83  12 

 

South San Francisco Bay Wildlife Association 1972-76  13 

 

Stanislaus River (Calif.)  1972-76  14-15 

 

Strawberry Point (Calif.)  1973-79  16 

 

Suisun Marsh (Calif.)  1973-79  17 

 

Tahoe, Lake (Calif. and Nev.) 1980-81  18 

 

Tamalpais, Mount (Calif.) 1974-81  19 

 

Tomales Bay (Calif.) 

 

 East Shore   1973-77  20 

 

 West Shore - Inverness 1972-77  21 

 

Tomales Bay Lodge (Calif.) 1973-77  22 

 

Tuolumne River (Calif.)  1977-78  23 

 

U.S. Army Corp of Engineers 1979  24 

 

Volunteer, non-profit and fundraising programs 1978-83  25 

 

Water policy after Proposition 13 1982-83  26 

 

Water quality   1979-83  27 

 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 1982  28 

 

Wilderness areas - Law and legislation 1971-74  29 

 

Wildlife conservation - Endangered species 1974-83  30 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 18 

Wildlife Protection Act  1972-80 Ctn. 14 31 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 4.2:  DAVID NESMITH PAPERS, 1966-1989. 

 

Acme Landfill   1979-83  32 

 

 Clippings   1978-88  33 

 

 Contra Costa County (Calif.) 1984-89  34 

 

 Geotechnical Review of Expansion Plans 1984  35 

 

 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 1984  36 

 

 Petition for review  1984  37 

 

 Proposed expansion 1983  38 

 

 Regional Water Quality Control Board 1978-84 Ctn. 15 1-2  

 

 San Francisco Bay Conservation and 

 Development Commission 1984  3 

 

 Solid waste management 1979-83  4 

 

 State Water Resources Control Board 1983-85  5-6 

 

 Testimony   1982-84  7 

 

 U.S. Army Corp of Engineers 1978-88  8-9 

 

Acreage allotments - Law and legislation 

 

 Interim report  1980  10 

 

 Legislative hearings 1966-84  11-12 

 

 National Land for People 1977-79  13 

 

 Organizations' positions 1948-80  14 

 

 Problems and solutions 1975-76  15 

 

 Reclamation rules and regulations 1975, 1982  16 

 

Action Implementer Card 1981-83  17 

 

Agricultural conservation 1980  18 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 19 

Agriculture    1979-83 Ctn. 15 19 

 

 Appropriate technology 1975  20 

 

 Economic aspects in California 1971-79  21 

 

 Energy consumption n.d.  22 

 

Air quality management  1975-88  23 

 

Alameda County (Calif.) - Land use 

 

  Rural   1986-89  24-27 

 

  Urban   1980-82  28-29 

 

Alamo Ridge (Calif.)  1987-89  30 

 

Apperson Ridge Quarry (Calif.) 1984 Ctn. 16 1 

 

 Correspondence  1973-84  2 

 

 Alameda County Board of Supervisors 1984  3 

 

 Alameda County Planning Commission 1984  4 

 

 Clippings   1984  5 

 

 East Bay Regional Park District 1970-84  6-8 

 

 Mitigation   1984-86  9 

 

 Oliver de Silva, surface mining permit n.d.  10 

 

 Opposition   1984  11 

 

 San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 1968-84  12 

 

 Task Force   1984  13 

 

Aquafiles Outing   1983  14 

 

Association of Bay Area Governments 1984  15 

 

Bay Area Air Pollution Control District 1973-82  16 

 

Bay Area Clean Air Coalition 1981-82  17 

 

Bay Conservation and Development Commission 1982-86  18-20 

 

Beebe Property, Alameda County (Calif.) 1983-86  21 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 20 

Berkeley (Calif.) - Housing 1985-86 Ctn. 16 22 

 

Big Break Marina (Calif.) 1986-87  23 

 

Brentwood (Calif.) - Waste water reclamation appeal 1988  24 

 

Buckhorn Reservoir (Calif.) (proposed) 1987-89  25-26 

 

California Department of Parks and Recreation n.d.  27 

 

California Department of Water Resources 

 

 Reports of activities 1983  28 

 

 Water Management and Restoration of  

 Fish and Wildlife  1962-81  29 

 

California Environmental Quality Act 1981-85  30 

 

California State Water Project 1961-83  31 

 

 Pamphlets   1981-84  32 

 

California Wilderness Act of 1983 1981-83  33 

 

Carquinez Shoreline Park (Calif.) 1985  34 

 

Central Valley Project  1947-49,  35-36 

     1975-85 

 

 Applications of excess land 1945-47  37 

 

Chevron USA Richmond Refinery 1985-86 Ctn. 17 1-2 

 

Citizens for Public Interest Planning 1985  3 

 

Clean Air Act and air quality 1981-83  4 

 

Clean Water Act Reauthorization Bill 1985  5 

 

Coe State Park (Calif.)  1985  6 

 

Colorado River, as water-supply for California 1981  7 

 

Contra Costa Clean Air Task Force 1984-85  8 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 21 

Contra Costa County (Calif.) 

  

 Ballot initiatives  1990 Ctn. 17 9 

 

 General Plan  1980-90, n.d.  10-15 

 

  Review Committee 1986-87  16-17 

 

 Growth   1984-88  18 

 

 Transportation Tax and Growth Management Plan 1988  19 

 

Coordinated Operation Agreement (COA) of the Central  1985-86  20-21 

Valley Project and the State Water Project 

 

Crockett Clean Air Task Force 1984  22 

 

Crockett Cogeneration Project 1985-86  23-28 

 

Crockett Cogeneration Project 1986-87 Ctn. 18 1-3 

 

 Correspondence  1986-87  4 

 

 Application for certification 1984  5-6 

 

 Data requests  1987  7 

 

 Master log   1986-87  8 

 

 State Energy Resources Conservation and 

 Development Commission 1986-87  9-13 

 

Decision-making, Group n.d.  14 

 

Delta Pumping Plant Expansion 1982-83  15 

 

Delta Region (Calif.)  1978  16 

 

Desert reclamation  1984  17 

 

Diablo, Mount (Calif.)  1974-83  18-19 

 

 Strathmore Subdivision 1978-88  20 

 

East Bay Municipal Utility District 1982-85  21 

 

 Clippings   1984-85  22 

 

 Contra Costa Water District 1982-85  23 

 

 Lawsuit   1972  24 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 22 

East Bay Municipal Utility District (cont.) 

 

 Mokelumne River (Calif.) 1985 Ctn. 18 25 

 

 Water Action Plan  1983-85  26 

 

 Water system  1982-83  27 

 

East Bay Regional Park District 1981-87  28-30 

 

East Bay Regional Park District 1988 Ctn. 19 1-2 

 

East Bay Shoreline Task Force 1983-87  3-4 

 

Energy policy   1980-83  5 

 

 Sierra Club Energy Policy 1982  6 

 

 Wind energy project (proposed) n.d.  7 

 

Environmental Coalition on the Outer Continental Shelf 1982-83  8 

 

Eucalyptus    1987-88  9 

 

Fair Political Practices Commission 1981-83  10 

 

Family farms   1967-80  11 

 

Flood Control Act  1944-79  12 

 

Folsom South Canal Project 1971-72  13 

 

Fresno Salinity Conference 1984-85  14 

 

GWF Power Plant Systems Company, Inc. 1986-88  15-17 

 

Giardiasis and Water - Purification n.d.  18 

 

Gypsy moth   1972-83  19 

 

Hardwoods    n.d.  20 

 

Hazardous wastes  1983  21 

 

 Incineration   1984-85  22 

 

Hetch Hetchy Valley (Calif.) 1988  23 

 

Housing    1980-82  24 

 

Howden Wind Park, Inc. 1983-87  25-26 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 23 

Imperial Valley (Calif.)  1969-80 Ctn. 19 27 

 

 Colorado River Project 1932, 1980  28 

 

Insulation (Heat)   1978-80  29 

 

Kaiser-Radum Land Reclamation Project n.d. Ctn. 20 1 

 

Kings River Project  1957-83  2-3 

 

Lake Merritt restoration  1982-85  4-5 

 

Las Positas Land Company 1974-84  6-7 

 

 Staff analysis  1983-84  8 

 

Las Trampas Peak (Calif.) 1985-86  9 

 

Leona Quarry (Calif.)  1987  10 

 

Lobbying    1982  11 

 

Local Agency Formation Commission 1984-86  12 

 

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 1981-82  13 

 

Moraga Country Club expansion 1988  14 

 

National Alliance to Modernize the 1902 Water Law 1979-83  15 

 

National Land for People 1972-81  16-19 

 

 Clippings   1976-77  20 

 

North Dougherty Hills (Calif.) 1982  21 

 

Nuclear energy   1977  22 

 

Nuclear weapons   1986  23 

 

Oakland City Center Project 1983-84  24 

 

Oakley General Plan lawsuit 1986-90  25-28 

 

Ocean incineration  1983-85  29-31 

 

Offshore oil and gas leasing in California 1987  32-33 

 

Oil spills    1988 Ctn. 21 1 

 

Oyster Bay Regional Shoreline (Calif.) 1984-85  2 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 24 

Palomares Hills (Calif.)  1983 Ctn. 21 3 

 

People for Open Space  1975-83  4 

 

Peripheral Canal   1970-84  5-7 

 

 Clippings   1977-82  8 

 

 Pamphlets   1981-82  9 

 

Pesticides    1971  10 

 

Pleasanton Ridgelands Park (Calif.) (proposed) 1971-86  11 

 

Preserve Area Ridgelands Committee 1973-83  12-14 

 

Presidio of San Francisco 1986  15 

 

Recycling (Waste, etc.)  1982-83  16 

 

Referendum   1985-86  17 

 

Regional Water Quality Control Board 1972-83  18 

 

 Lawsuit   1984-85  19-21 

 

 Pacific Gas and Electric Company permits 1986  22 

 

Safe Drinking Water Act 1983  23 

 

San Francisco Bay (Calif.) 1968-83  24 

 

 Marine research center (proposed) 1986  25 

 

San Rafael General Plan 1987-88  26 

 

Santa Rosa sewage disposal 1986-87  27 

 

Sierra Club California  1985-86  28 

 

Sierra Club Committee on Political Education (SCCOPE) 1985-86  29 

 

Sierra Club Northern California-Nevada Regional 

Conservation Committee 1983-86 Ctn. 22 1 

 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter - 

Executive Committee  1983-86  29 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 25 

Solar energy   1977-80 Ctn. 22 3 

 

 Publications   n.d.  4-5 

 

 Swimming pool heating systems 1969-77  6 

 

Tamalpais, Mount (Calif.) 1985-86  7 

 

Tassajara Valley (Calif.)  1978-83  8-9 

 

Tilden Regional Park (Calif.) 1986-88  10 

 

Tri-Valley Sewage  1987-88  11 

 

Tri-Valley Wastewater Authority 1986-90  12-14 

 

Tulare Lake (Calif.) 

 

 Clippings   1983  15 

 

 Environmental impacts 1978-83  16-19 

 

 Hearings   1983  20 

 

 White bass eradication 1980-84  21 

 

U.C.L.A. Water Roundtable 1987  22 

 

Union Oil lawsuit   1987-90  23-25 

 

United Heckathorn Site, Richmond (Calif.) 1986  26 

 

U.S. Congress - Senate - 

Law and legislation  1979, n.d.  27-28 

 

USS-POSCO Industries  1987-88  29-31 

 

Waste-to-Energy Project 1987 Ctn 23 1 

 

Water  

 

 Law and legislation 1982-87  2-4 

 

  Clippings  1987  5 

 

 Policy, Governor George Deukmejian 1983-84  6 

 

 Storage in national parks 1986  7 

 

Water Conservation and Ground Water Recharge 

Bond Act (Proposition 44) n.d.  8 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 26 

Water conservation in California 1982-86 Ctn. 23 9 

 

Water Resources Conservation and Efficiency Act 1982  10 

 

Water-supply, agricultural 1962-82  11 

 

Westlands Water District 1975-80, 1985  12-13 

 

 San Joaquin Valley, San Luis Drain, 

 Kesterson Reservoir 1979-88  14-20 

 

  Clippings  1974-87  21-22 

 

Westside Planning Group 1975  23 

 

Westside Treatment Facility and  

Southwest Ocean Outfall 1986-87  24 

 

 California Regional Water Quality Control Board 1986-88   25 

 

 Clean Coast Water Task Force 1985-89  26 

 

 East Bay Regional Park District 1988  27 

 

 Environmental Protection Agency 1986-87  28 

 

  Report  n.d.  29 

 

 Fact sheets   1988  30 

 

 San Francisco Clean Water Program 1986-87  31 

 

Wetlands    1982-85 Ctn. 24 1 

 

Wildcat Canyon Regional Park (Calif.) 1979-82  2 

 

Wilderness areas - Law and legislation 1981-83  3 

 

Wildlife rescue   1988-89  4 

 

Working Alliance to Equalize Rates (WATERLOG) 1980-82  5 

 

Zanker Road Resource Management 1984-86  6 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 27 

    SUBSERIES 4.3:  DANA KOKUBUN PAPERS, 1948-1988. 

 

Bahia Project, Marin County (Calif.) 1987 Ctn. 24: 7 

 

Creekside Residential Project, Marin County (Calif.) 1986-88  8 

 

Oakland Airport Distribution Center 1948-88  9-19 

 

San Francisco Bay Basin Plan, Wetlands policy 1985-87  20-21 

 

 Clippings   1986-87  22 

 

Suisun Marsh (Calif.)  1987  23 

 

 

 

SERIES 5:  ADDITIONS, 1936-1998. 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.1:  ADDITIONS TO SERIES 1: OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL RECORDS, 1936-1993. 

 

Benefit performance for Clair Tappan Lodge Building Fund 1936 Ctn. 25: 1 

 

Management survey  1975  2 

 

Executive Committee  1977, 1988-89  3-4 

 

Fundraising    1986-87  5 

 

Sierra Club vs. San Leandro, Citation Homes – retainer agreement 1993  6 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.2:  ADDITIONS TO SERIES 2: COMMITTEES, TASK FORCES, SECTIONS, AND GROUPS 

RECORDS, 1968—1998. 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.2.1:  COMMITTEE RECORDS, 1968-1998 

 

Activities Committee 

  

 Meeting agenda and minutes 1968-80  7-17  

 

 Memoranda   1969-77  18-21  

 

 Bylaws   1970-81  22 

 

Conservation Committee  1985-1989  23-27 

 

Office Committee   1975-77  28 

 

Political Committee   1995-97  29-34 

 

Population Committee   1994-98  35-36 

 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 28 

Sierra Club Committee on Political 1986-87  37 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.2.2:  TASK FORCE RECORDS, 1983-1984 

 

Bay Conservation and Development Commission Task Force 1983-84 Ctn. 26:  1 

 

Contra Costa County Hazardous Waste Task Force 1983   2 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.2.3: SECTION RECORDS, 1975-1978 

 

River Touring Section   1975-78  3-4 

 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.2.4: GROUP RECORDS, 1975-1998 

 

Alameda (Southern) County Group 1982-83  5 

 

Livermore Amador Group  1982-84  6 

 

Marin Regional Group   1982-91  7-9 

 

Mount Diablo Regional Conservation Group 1981-88  10 

 

San Francisco Regional Group  1975-91  11 

 

West County - Contra Costa Group 1991-98  12-16  

 

 

    SUBSERIES 5.3:  ADDITIONS TO SERIES 3: SUBJECTS, 1983—1998. 

 

17
th
 Assembly District Environmental Alert Group 1983-85  17 

 

Alameda County – 100A lot splits, land use 1990-91  18 

 

Alameda County – agricultural land use 1988-90  19 

 

Alameda County – compost 1993-94  20 

 

Alameda County – Economic Development Advisory Board,  

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory base closure 1991-92  21 

 

Alameda County – Measure B 1995-98  22-24 

 

Alameda County – Planning Department, subdivisions 1996  25 

 

Altamont Motocross Recreational Facility – kit fox survey 1989-90  26 

 

Assembly Bill 2673 – water 1994  27 

 

Bay Point (Contra Costa County) – Keller Canyon landfill 1993-94  28 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 29 

 

Black Point (Marin County) – Measures A, B 1992-98  29-30 

 

Black Point (Marin County) – Measures A, B 1992-98 Ctn. 27:  1-2 

 

California Desert   circa 1994-97  3-5 

 

Contra Costa Water District – Los Vaqueros Reservoir 1986-91  6 

 

Dow Chemical    1990-91  7 

 

Dublin    1993   8 

 

Dublin – Schaefer Ranch  1995-97   9 

 

Dublin – West Dublin  1989-92  10 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, Stuart Flashman 1990-1994  11-20 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, Katy Foulkes  1994  21 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, Katherine McKenney 1994  22 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, Mary Selkirk  1990-1994  23 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, ballot statements 1994  24 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, other campaigns 1990  25 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – board election, results 1994  26 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – Buckhorn Canyon Legal Defense Fund 1990  27 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – Buckhorn Canyon Legal Defense Fund 1992-95  28-31 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – campaign finance, 1995-96  32 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – Edelblute vs. Shapell Industries 1997  33 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – media 1994 Ctn. 28: 1-2 

 

East Bay Municipal Utilities District – water 1995-97  3-5 

 

East Bay Regional Parks District 1988-97  6-8 

 

East Bay Regional Parks District – Master Plan 1987-88  9 

 

East Contra Costa County Airport – draft environmental impact statement 1985  10 

East County Area Plan  1993-96   11-13 

 

Economic Development Bay Area – Bay Area Economic Forum,  

CEQA reform    1995-96   14 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 30 

 

Energy    1993-95   15-16 

 

Environmental Bill of Rights 1995   17 

 

Franklin Canyon (Contra Coast County) – golf course 1986   18 

 

Franklin Canyon (Contra Coast County) – initiative 1986-92   19 

 

Giacomini Dam (Marin County) – Lagunitas Creek, 

Point Reyes Station   1980-87   20 

 

Hamilton Air Base – Landfill 26, toxics 1989-93   21 

 

High density housing  1982-86   22 

 

Kaiser    1994-95 Ctn: 29:  1-4 

 

Land use    1990-97   5-7 

 

Marin bike trail policy – draft policy for Mount Tamalpais 1990   8 

 

Mayhews Landing (Newark) – Regional Water Quality  

Control Board    1989-93   9 

 

Mexico Free Trade Agreement 1990-91   10 

 

Mount Diablo – mountain bikes (includes maps, photographs) 1992-97   11-12 

 

Oakland Park Bond – Measure AA 1988-90   13-14 

 

Off-Road – use of bicycles, vehicles; Wild Planet Strategy Team 1986-97   15 

 

Penn Mine (Calaveras County) – Committee to Save  

the Mokelumne River  1888-96  16-20 

 

Penn Mine (Calaveras County) – National Pollutant Discharge  

Elimination System negotiations 1995-96  22-23 

 

Pleasanton – Lehne-Butler boundary dispute 1994-95 Ctn 30:   1 

 

Pleasanton Ridge Development 1983, 1991   2-3 

 

Pombo, Richard   1995   4 

 

Presidio (San Francisco)  1994-96   5 

 

Ruby Hill Development (Alameda County) 1990-91   6 

 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 1993-94      7-8 

 

Share the Water – H.R. 429  1992      9 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 31 

 

Solid waste – landfills  1994-97  10 

 

Transportation   1995-97  11-14 

 

Tri-Valley Waste Water Authority Lawsuit 1988-89  15 

 

Urban Ecology Lawsuit – I-80 1992  16 

 

Wildlife    1990-91  17 

 

Baker, Bill – Baker’s Dozen, Auburn Dam   18-23 

 

 

 

  

 

Selective Index 

 

Accounts  1 

ledgers  1 

Acme Landfill  17 

Geotechnical Review of Expansion Plans  17 

National Oceanic and Atmosphere Administration  17 

proposed expansion  17 

Regional Water Quality Control Board  17 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission  17 

solid waste management  17 

State Water Resources Control Board  17 

testimony  17 

Acreage allotments 

National Land for People  17 

reclamation rules and regulations  17 

Action Implementer Card  17 

Activities Committee  2 

Activities schedules  1 

Affiliations with other organizations  2 

Agricultural conservation  17 

Agricultural lands policy 

California  12 

Agriculture 

economic aspects in California  18 

energy consumption  18 

Air pollution  7 

Air quality  19 

Air quality management  18 

Alameda Conservation Association  7 

Alameda County Board of Supervisors 

Apperson Ridge Quarry  18 

Alameda County Planning Commission  7 

Alameda County, California  12, 18 

Alameda Creek Project  7 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 32 

Alamo Ridge  18 

Alaska  7 

Albany, California  7 

All terrain vehicles  7 

American Canyon Landfill  12 

Angel Island  12 

Annual reports  1 

Apperson Ridge Quarry  7, 18 

Alameda County Board of Supervisors  18 

East Bay Regional Park District  18 

litigation  12 

mitigation  18 

opposition  18 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission  18 

Applications for membership  1 

Association of Bay Area Governments  7, 12, 18 

Auburn Dam  7 

Audits  1 

 

Automobiles 

pollution control equipment  7 

 

Bahia Project  26 

Baldwin Ship Channel  12 

Bay Alert  2 

Bay Area Air Pollution Control District  18 

Bay Area Clean Air Coalition  18 

Bay Area Rapid Transit District  12 

Bay Conservation and Development Commission  12, 18 

Bay Edges  12 

Bay Farm Island  7, 12 

Berkeley Marina Landfill  12 

Berkeley, California  7, 12 

housing  19 

Big Break Marina  19 

Black Diamond Mines Regional Preserve  7 

Blackhawk Ranch  7, 12 

Bodega Bay  12 

Bodega Head  7 

Bolinas, California  12 

Brentwood, California 

waste water reclamation appeal  19 

Briones Regional Park  7 

Broadmoor Development Company  12 

Buckhorn Reservoir  19 

By-laws  1 

 

California 

Alameda County  12, 18 

Berkeley  7, 12, 19 

Bolinas  12 

Brentwood  19 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 33 

Contra Costa County  13, 20 

Emeryville  13 

Hercules  14 

Jenner  14 

Marin County  8, 14 

Marincello  8 

Napa County  9 

Oakland  9 

Richmond  9 

San Francisco  10, 15 

San Jose  15 

California Coastal Commission  12 

California Department of Parks and Recreation  19 

California Department of Water Resources 

water management and restoration of fish and wildlife  19 

California Environmental Quality Act  7, 19 

California Joint Committee on Open Space Lands  7 

California Legislative Committee  2 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board 

Westside Treatment Facility and Southwest Ocean Outfall  25 

 

California State Department of Parks and Recreation  7 

California State Forestry Practices  13 

California State Park Commission  7 

California State Water Project  19 

California Wilderness Act of 1983  13, 19 

Californians Against Waste  13 

Californians for Beaches and Parks  7 

Campus groups  2 

Carcinogens  13 

Carquinez Shoreline Park  19 

Central Marin Ferry Terminal  13 

Central Valley Project  19 

Chapter fundraising  1 

Chevron USA Richmond Refinery  19 

Citizens for a Better Environment  14 

Citizens for Public Interest Planning  19 

Clair Tappaan Lodge Committee  2 

Claremont Canyon Park  13 

Clean Air Act  19 

Clean Coast Water Task Force  25 

Clean Water Act Reauthorization Bill  19 

Coast Plan Bulletin  13 

Coastal Conservancy  13 

Coastal zone management  13 

Coasts 

Marin County, California  13 

San Francisco County, California  13 

Coe State Park  19 

Colorado River  19 

Colorado River Project  22 

Community Services Coordinator  2 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 34 

Computer Committee  2 

Conservation Committee 

announcements  2 

attendance records  2 

by-laws  2 

East Bay Conservation Subcommittee  3 

mailing lists  2 

members  3 

San Francisco Conservation Subcommittee  3 

standing rules  2 

Conservation Education Committee  3 

Conservation Voting Record  13 

Contra Costa Clean Air Task Force  19 

Contra Costa County, California  13, 20 

General Plan  20 

Transportation Tax and Growth Management Plan  20 

Contra Costa Park and Recreation Council  7 

Contra Costa Water District 

East Bay Municipal Utility District  20 

Coordinated Operation Agreement (COA) 

Central Valley Project and the State Water Project  20 

County general plans  7 

 

Coyote Hills Regional Park  7 

Creekside Residential Project  26 

Crockett Clean Air Task Force  20 

Crockett Cogeneration Project  20 

Crown Harbor Marina  13 

Crystal Springs Reservoir  8 

 

Delta Pumping Plant Expansion  20 

Delta Region  10, 20 

See also Peripheral Canal  9, 23 

Delta Water Quality Control Program  10 

Desert reclamation  20 

Deserts  13 

Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant  8 

Dow Chemical Plant  8 

Duncans Mills-Russian River  13 

 

East Bay Municipal Utility District  13, 20, 21 

Contra Costa Water District  20 

Lafayette Reservoir  8 

lawsuit  20 

Mokelumne River (Calif.)  21 

San Pablo Reservoir  8 

Water Action Plan  21 

water system  21 

East Bay Regional Group  6 

East Bay Regional Park District  8, 21, 25 

Apperson Ridge Quarry  18 

Educational Committee 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 35 

announcements  3 

reports  3 

Elections Committee 

ballots  3 

candidates  3 

election results  3 

Emeryville, California  13 

Endangered species  16 

Energy policy  21 

Sierra Club  21 

Entertainment Committee 

announcements  3 

reports  3 

Environmental Coalition on the Outer Continental Shelf  21 

Eucalyptus  21 

Executive Committee  23 

attendance  1 

member lists  1 

 

Fair Political Practices Commission  21 

Family farms  21 

Farms  13 

Financial statements  1 

Flood Control Act  21 

 

Folsom South Canal Project  21 

Forestry  8 

Fort Ross-Timber Cove Area  13 

Freethy Industrial Park  13 

Fresno Salinity Conference  21 

Friends of the Earth  13 

 

Garamendi, John  8 

Gasquet-Orleans Road  13 

Giardiasis  21 

Glen Canyon Park  10 

Golden Gate Bridge District  8 

Golden Gate National Recreation Area  8, 13 

Golden Gate Park  10 

Grand Canyon National Park  8 

Grass Valley Regional Park  8 

GWF Power Plant Systems Company, Inc.  21 

Gypsy moth  21 

 

Hacienda Business Park  14 

Hamilton Air Force Base  14 

Handbook  1 

Hardwoods  21 

Hayward Area Shoreline Planning Agency  14 

Hazardous wastes  8, 14, 21 

incineration  21 

recycling  14 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 36 

Heert Marsh/Hahn Shopping Center  14 

Hercules, California  14 

Hetch Hetchy Valley  21 

Hiking trails  8 

Hilltop Mall  14 

Historical outline  2 

Hoffman Freeway/Hoffman Marsh  14 

Homestake Mining Company  14 

Housing  15, 21 

Berkeley, California  19 

Housing density 

Falendar/Oak Grove Condominium Project  14 

 

Imperial Valley  22 

Inner City Outings Program  6 

Institutional Master Plans  10 

Insulation  22 

Interstate Highway 580  14 

 

Jenner, California  14 

Job guidelines  1 

 

Kaiser Sanitary Landfill  14 

Kaiser-Radum Land Reclamation Project  22 

Kings River Project  22 

 

 

Labor disputes  8 

Lake Merced  10 

Lake Merritt  22 

Lake Tahoe  16 

Land use  8 

Land use planning 

Contra Costa County, California  13 

Las Positas Land Company  22 

Las Trampas Peak  22 

Lead  8 

Leona Quarry  22 

Livermore-Amador Regional Group  6 

Lobbying  22 

Local Agency Formation Commission  22 

Local Walks Committee  3 

finances  3 

knapsacking information  3 

leaders  3 

list of walks  4 

local permissions  4 

local trips  4 

Pacific Greyhound Lines  4 

proposed trips  4 

registers  4 

trips  4 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 37 

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power  22 

 

Mammoth Lakes  8 

Marin County 

Bahia Project  26 

Creekside Residential Project  26 

Marin County Regional Group  6 

Marin County, California  8, 14 

Marincello, California  8 

Martinez Environmental Cooperation  14 

McCarthy, Leo  14 

Media contacts  14 

Media Coordinator  2 

Membership Committee  5 

reports  5 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission  8 

Minaret Summit Road  10 

Mineral King  8 

Mono Lake  9, 14 

Moraga Country Club expansion  22 

Moraga Redwoods  9 

Mount Diablo  20 

Mount Diablo Regional Group  6 

newsletter  6 

Mount Diablo State Park  9 

Mount Sutro  10 

Mount Tamalpais  16, 24 

Mount Tamalpais Air Force Station  14 

 

Mount Tamalpais State Park  9 

Mountain Village-Caballo Hills  14 

Mountaineering Section  6 

 

Napa County, California  9 

National Alliance to Modernize the 1902 Water Law  22 

National Land for People  22 

National Oceanic and Atmosphere Administration 

Acme Landfill  17 

Natural Science Section  6 

Reports  6 

Nominating Committee 

nominations  5 

Non-profit and fundraising programs  16 

North Cascades National Park  9 

North Dougherty Hills  22 

Northern California Regional Conservation Committee  14 

Nuclear energy  22 

Nuclear power plants  9 

Nuclear weapons  22 

 

Oakland Airport 

Port of Oakland  15 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 38 

Transit Access Project  15 

Oakland Airport Distribution Center  26 

Oakland City Center  22 

Oakland City Center Redevelopment Project  9 

Oakland Hills water tanks  15 

Oakland, California  9 

Oakley General Plan lawsuit  22 

Ocean Marin Subdivision  15 

Office Committee  5 

Office physical plant  2 

Offshore oil and gas industry  9 

Offshore oil and gas leasing 

California  22 

Oil spills  22 

Outer Continental Shelf  15 

Oyster Bay Regional Shoreline  22 

 

Palomares Hills  23 

People for Open Space  9, 15, 23 

housing  15 

Peripheral Canal  9, 23 

See also Delta Region  10, 20 

Pesticides  15, 23 

policy  9 

Planning and Conservation League  9 

Playland at the Beach  10 

Pleasanton Ridgelands Park  23 

Point Pinole Regional Shoreline  9 

Point Reyes - Farallon Islands National Marine Sanctuary  9 

Point Reyes National Seashore  9, 15 

 

Point Reyes Station  15 

Policy and Procedures Manual  1 

Pollution 

smokestack industries  15 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls  15 

Potrero Hills Project  9 

Preserve Area Ridgelands Committee  23 

Publications Committee  5 

 

Radio spots  15 

Rancho Sunol Estates 

Nipper Development  15 

Recycling  9, 23 

hazardous wastes  14 

Redwood National Park  9 

Referendum  23 

Refuse and refuse disposal  9 

Regional Conservation Committees  16 

Regional Parks Association  9 

Regional planning  9 

Regional Water Quality Control Board  23 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 39 

Acme Landfill  17 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company  23 

Retreats  2 

Richmond and Sunset Districts  15 

Richmond, California  9 

Rivers  9 

Roadless Area Review and Evaluation (RARE II)  15 

Roads 

California  10 

Minaret Summit  10 

Rock Climbing Section 

attendance registers  6 

Cragmont Climbing Club records  6 

Knapsack Trip Committee  6 

membership lists  6 

Mountaineering school  6 

newsletters schedules  6 

records of climbs  6 

Russian River  10 

 

Safe Drinking Water Act  23 

Salt Point-Stewart's Point Area  15 

San Bruno Mountain Area  15 

San Francisco Airport  10 

San Francisco Bay  10, 23 

marine research center (proposed)  23 

Save San Francisco Bay Association  11 

Southern Crossing  10 

wildlife  15 

San Francisco Bay Basin Plan  26 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission  10 

Acme Landfill  17 

 

San Francisco Bay Wetlands Coalition  15 

San Francisco Clean Water Program  25 

San Francisco Interior Green Belt  10 

San Francisco Municipal Railway  10 

San Francisco Planning Commission  11 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Apperson Ridge Quarry  18 

San Francisco Recreation and Park Commission  11 

San Francisco, California  10, 15 

Doyle Drive  10 

Hyde Street Pier  10 

Institutional Master Plans  10 

Playland at the Beach  10 

Richmond and Sunset Districts  15 

Russian Hill  10 

sewage  15 

Washington Square  10 

waterfront  15 

Yerba Buena Center  10 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 40 

San Jose, California 

sewage spill  15 

San Luis Drain  11, 16 

San Quentin Landfill  16 

San Rafael General Plan  23 

San Rafael Wilderness Area  11 

Santa Rosa 

sewage disposal  23 

Save San Francisco Bay Association  11, 16 

Sea Ranch  16 

Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks (Calif.)  11 

Sewage 

San Francisco, California  15 

San Jose, California  15 

Shadow Cliffs Regional Park  16 

Shorelands Corporation  16 

Sierra Club California  23 

Sierra Club Committee on Political Education  5, 16 

Sierra Club Committee on Political Eductation  23 

Sierra Club No. Calif.-Nevada Regional Conservation Committee  23 

Sierra Club Regional Conservation Committees  16 

Sinkyone Wilderness Area  11 

Siskiyou Mountains 

Gasquet-Orleans Road  13 

Ski Touring Committee  5 

Skyline Spur 

York National Recreation Trail  12 

Skyscrapers  10 

Solar energy  24 

swimming pool heating systems  24 

Solid waste management 

Acme Landfill  17 

Solid Waste Subcommittee  5 

South San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge  11 

 

South San Francisco Bay Wildlife Association  16 

Speakers' Bureau  5 

Stanislaus River  16 

State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission 

Crockett Cogeneration Project  20 

State Water Resources Control Board 

Acme Landfill  17 

Strathmore Subdivision  20 

Strawberry Point  16 

Submerged lands  11 

Suisun Marsh  11, 16, 26 

Sunol Regional Park  11 

 

Tamalpais Conservation Club  11 

Tassajara Valley  24 

Tax receipts  1 

Taxation 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 41 

tax and expenditure limitations  11 

Thermal pollution of rivers and lakes  11 

Tilden Regional Park  11, 24 

Tomales Bay  11, 16 

Tomales Bay Lodge  16 

Toxics Committee  5 

Transportation Subcommittee  5 

Treasurer's reports  1 

Tri-Valley Regional Group  6 

Tri-Valley Sewage  24 

Tri-Valley Wastewater Authority  24 

Tuesday dinners  2 

Tulare Lake  24 

environmental impacts  24 

hearings  24 

Tuolumne River  11, 16 

 

U.C.L.A. Water Roundtable  24 

U.S. Army Corp of Engineers  16, 17 

U.S. Congress  24 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  11, 14, 25 

U.S. Forest Service  5 

Union Oil lawsuit  24 

United Heckathorn Site  24 

Urban Creeks Task Force  6 

Urban Environment Committee  5 

Urban transportation  11 

USS-POSCO Industries  24 

 

Warm Springs Dam  11 

Waste-to-Energy Project  24 

Water  11 

policy  24 

storage in national parks  24 

Water conservation 

California  25 

 

Water Conservation and Ground Water Recharge Bond Act  24 

Water management and restoration of fish and wildlife  19 

Water policy after Proposition 13  16 

Water pollution  11 

Water purification  21 

Water quality  16 

Water Resources Conservation and Efficiency Act  25 

Water supply 

agricultural  25 

Water use  11 

Watt, James  11 

West Point Inn Committee  5 

Westlands Water District  25 

San Joaquin Valley, San Luis Drain, Kesterson Reservoir  25 

Westside Planning Group  25 



 

Sierra Club San Francisco Bay Chapter Records  71/291 c 

The Bancroft Library 

 
 

 42 

Westside Treatment Facility and Southwest Ocean Outfall 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board  25 

Wetlands  25 

Wetlands policy 

San Francisco Bay Basin Plan  26 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act  16 

Wildcat Canyon Regional Park  25 

Wilderness areas  16, 25 

Wilderness Subcommittee  5 

Wildlife  15 

Wildlife conservation  11 

endangered species  16 

Wildlife Protection Act  17 

Wildlife refuges 

South San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge  11 

Wildlife rescue  25 

Wildlife Subcommittee 

Whales  5 

Wind energy project (proposed)  21 

Winter Sports Committee  5 

Working Alliance to Equalize Rates (WATERLOG)  25 

 

Yodeler  2 

York National Recreation Trail  12 

Yosemite National Park  12 

 

 

 

 


